“BRL” Brazil Real, the lawful currency of Brazil;

“CDI Rate” the cumulative change of one hundred percent 
(100% )  o f  t h e  a v e r a g e  d a i l y  r a t e  o f  t h e 
"Extra-Group" One-Day Interbank Deposits (DI), 
expressed as a percentage per annum based on 
two hundred and fifty-two (252) business days, 
calculated and disclosed daily by B3 S.A. – 
Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão in the daily announcement 
published on its website (http://www.b3.com.
br). For the avoidance of doubt, where the Share 
Purchase Agreement uses the CDI Rate to adjust